

No. 23-1122

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FREE SPEECH COALITION, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC
FRONTIER FOUNDATION, WOODHULL
FREEDOM FOUNDATION, AND TECHFREEDOM
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CORBIN K. BARTHOLD
ARI COHN
BERIN SZÓKA
TECHFREEDOM
1500 K Street NW, 2nd Floor
Washington, DC 20005

*Attorneys for Amicus
Curiae TechFreedom*

AARON MACKEY
Counsel of Record
ELIZABETH FEMIA
DAVID GREENE
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333
amackey@eff.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)

331102



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

LAWRENCE G. WALTERS
WALTERS LAW GROUP
195 W. Pine Avenue
Longwood, FL 32750

COREY D. SILVERSTEIN
KEVIN S. TOLL
SILVERSTEIN LEGAL
30150 Telegraph Road, Suite 444
Bingham Farms, MI 48025

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Woodhull Freedom Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. REQUIRING ADULTS TO VERIFY THEIR AGES BEFORE SPEAKING AND ACCESSING PROTECTED SPEECH ONLINE IMPOSES DISTINCT HARMS THAT ARE NOT PRESENT WHEN REQUIRING IN-PERSON AGE VERIFICATION	4
A. Online Age Verification Impermissibly Blocks Access To Protected Speech For The Millions Of Adults Who Lack The Requisite Proof Of Identification	5
B. Online Age Verification Chills Adult Users From Accessing Protected Speech By Impermissibly Burdening The Right To Be Anonymous Online	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Online Age Verification Further Chills Adult Users From Speaking and Accessing Protected Speech By Putting Their Most Sensitive Data At Risk Of Inadvertent Disclosure, Breach, Or Attack	13
1. HB 1181 Does Not Ameliorate The Data Privacy Concerns Surrounding Online Age-Verification Regimes.	15
2. HB 1181’s Data Collection Regime Will Inevitably Be Plagued By The Unavoidable Inadvertent Disclosure Of Data.	17
II. ALTHOUGH AGE VERIFICATION TECHNOLOGY HAS EVOLVED, NONE OF THOSE CHANGES HAVE SUBSTANTIALLY LESSENED THE HARMS IMPOSED BY HB 1181 ON ADULTS WHO WISH TO ACCESS LAWFUL SPEECH ONLINE.	20
A. Certain Burdens On Adults’ First Amendment Rights Are Inherent To Broad Age-Verification Mandates And Are Not Eliminated By New Technology.	21

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Burdens Imposed By HB 1181 Are Not Resolved By Newer Forms Of Age-Gating Technology, Such As Age Estimation	23
C. HB 1181’s Statutory Scheme Otherwise Exacerbates The Harms Of Online Age Verification	26
III. HB 1181 FAILS STRICT SCRUTINY	28
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>ACA Connects v. Frey</i> , 471 F. Supp. 3d 318 (D. Me. 2020).....	1
<i>ACLU v. Gonzales</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 775 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	10, 16, 31
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008)	10, 12
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 31 F. Supp. 2d 473 (E.D. Pa. 1999)	1
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996)	1
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. for Free Expression v. Sullivan</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 1078 (D. Alaska 2011).....	22, 32
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	3, 10, 32
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 665 (2004)	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991)28
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)30
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)29, 32
<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380, 383 (1957)30
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)29
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)28
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)28
<i>Cyberspace, Commc’ns, Inc. v. Engler</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 737 (E.D. Mich. 1999)10
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)16, 30
<i>FCC v. Pacifica</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	28, 29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Colmenero</i> , 689 F. Supp. 3d 373 (W.D. Tex. 2023)	3, 8, 12, 16, 19, 20, 21, 27, 30
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 95 F.4th 263 (5th Cir. 2024)	5, 15, 21
<i>Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Rokita</i> , No. 1:24-cv-00980-RLY-MG, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2024 WL 3228197 (S.D. Ind. June 28, 2024)	31, 32
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	28
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	3, 12, 15, 21, 28
<i>In re Anonymous Online Speakers</i> , 661 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>In re Clearview AI Litig.</i> , 585 F. Supp. 3d 1111 (N.D. Ill. 2022)	1
<i>Interactive Digit. Software Ass’n v.</i> <i>St. Louis Cnty.</i> , 329 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2003)	32
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Fitch</i> , No. 1:24-cv-170-HSO-BWR, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2024 WL 3276409 (S.D. Miss. July 1, 2024)	3, 30, 32
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Griffin</i> , No. 23-CV-05105, 2023 WL 5660155 (W.D. Ark. Aug. 31, 2023)	3, 31, 32
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Yost</i> , No. 24-cv-00047, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2024 WL 555904 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 12, 2024)	3
<i>PSInet v. Chapman</i> , 362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2004)	3, 5, 11
<i>PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman</i> , 167 F. Supp. 2d 878 (W.D. Va. 2001)	14, 32
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 884 (1997)	3, 11, 28, 29, 30
<i>Sable Communications v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	28
<i>Shipley, Inc. v. Long</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 819 (E.D. Ark. 2004)	32
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>U.S. v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	29
<i>Will Co. v. Lee</i> , 47 F.4th 917 (9th Cir. 2022)	23
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948)	32
<i>Young v. Am. Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976)	28

Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. I	4, 5
18 U.S.C. § 2721	19
Texas House Bill (H.B.) 1181	9, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 27, 29, 30, 31

Other Authorities

Alex Najibi, <i>Racial Discrimination in Face Recognition Technology</i> , Harvard Sci. in the News (Oct. 24, 2020)	8
Bennett Cyphers & Gennie Gebhart, <i>Behind the One- Way Mirror: A Deep Dive Into the Technology of Corporate Surveillance</i> , EFF (Dec. 2, 2019)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Bennett Cyphers & Gennie Gebhart, <i>The Google+ Bug Is More About The Cover-Up Than The Crime</i> , EFF (Oct. 11, 2018)	17
Bennett Cyphers, Adam Schwartz, & Nathan Sheard, <i>Face Recognition Isn't Just Face Identification and Verification: It's Also Photo Clustering, Race Analysis, Real-Time Tracking, and More</i> , EFF (Oct. 7, 2021),	8
Blake Decker, <i>Trends in Educational Attainment: Some College, No Degree</i> , The Texas A&M University System	9
Board of Governors, U.S. Fed. Reserve, <i>Economic Well-Being of U.S. Households in 2022</i> (May 2023) . .	9
Corbin K. Barthold, <i>Closing the Digital Frontier</i> , City Journal (Mar. 7, 2023)	2
Corbin K. Barthold, <i>Republicans Can't Decide If They Want Online Privacy or Not</i> , The Daily Beast (Sept. 5, 2023)	2
David Gaudet, <i>ID Under 35: The BARS Program Carding Policy</i> , BARS Program (May 3, 2016)	23
Definitions, The Age Verification Providers Ass'n	24
Frank Landymore, <i>Twitter Caught Selling Data to Government Spies While Complaining About Surveillance</i> , Byte (Mar. 28, 2024)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Frequently Asked Questions: What If My Card <i>Is Lost Stolen Or Damaged?</i> , Chase	19
Gennie Gebhart, <i>You Gave Facebook Your Number For Security. They Used It For Ads.</i> , EFF (Sept. 27, 2018)	17
<i>Have a Lost or Stolen Card?</i> , Visa	19
Jackie Snow, <i>Why Age Verification Is So Difficult for Websites</i> , Wall St. J. (Feb. 27, 2022).	16
Jillian Andres Rothschild <i>et al.</i> , <i>Who Lacks ID in America Today? An Exploration of Voter ID Access, Barriers, and Knowledge</i> ² , Univ. Md. Ctr. for Democracy & Civic Engagement (Jan. 2024) . . . 6, 7	
Jim Reed, <i>EE Data Breach ‘Led to Stalking’</i> , BBC (Feb. 7, 2019).	20
Jo Yurcaba, <i>Over 200,000 Trans People Could Face Voting Restrictions Because of State ID Laws</i> , NBC News, Nov. 1, 2022	8
<i>Jumio Troubleshooting Tips</i> , Patreon Help Center	7
Kashmir Hill, <i>Facebook Is Giving Advertisers Access to Your Shadow Contact Information</i> (Sept. 26, 2018)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Kayee Hanaoka, <i>Face Analysis Technology Evaluation: Age Estimation and Verification</i> , National Institute of Standards and Technology, U.S. Department of Commerce (May 2024).....	25
<i>Learn About ID Verification for Meta Accounts, Meta</i>	7
Maria Bada & Jason R.C. Nurse, <i>The Social and Psychological Impact of Cyber-Attacks</i> (2020)	14
Michael Hill & Dan Swinhoe, <i>The 15 Biggest Data Breaches of the 21st Century</i> , CSO (Nov. 8, 2022)	18
Michael J. Hanmer & Samuel B. Novey, <i>Who Lacked Photo ID in 2020?: An Exploration of the American National Election Studies</i> 3, Univ. Md. Ctr. for Democracy & Civic Engagement (Mar. 2023)	6
Michelle Faverio, <i>Key Findings About Americans and Data Privacy</i> (Oct. 18, 2023)	14
Mike Masnick, <i>You Can't Wish Away the First Amendment to Mandate Age Verification</i> , Techdirt (Sept. 13, 2023).....	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Nigel Jones, <i>10 Reasons to Be Concerned About Facial Recognition Technology</i> , Priv. Compliance Hub (Aug. 2021)	8
<i>Online Age Verification: Balancing Privacy and the Protection of Minors</i> , CNIL (Sept. 22, 2022).....	15
Paige Collings, <i>Debunking the Myth of “Anonymous” Data</i> , EFF Deeplinks (Nov. 10, 2023).....	11, 12
<i>Position Paper: Online Age Verification and Children’s Rights</i> , European Digital Rights (Oct. 4, 2023).....	15, 24, 25
Press Release, Identity Theft Resource Center, <i>ITRC 2023 Annual Data Breach Report Reveals Record Number of Compromises; 72 Percent Increase Over Previous High</i> (Jan. 25, 2024).....	17
Privacy Badger, EFF	20
Sara Morrison, <i>This outed priest’s story is a warning for everyone about the need for data privacy laws</i> , Vox (Jul. 21, 2021)	20
Shiona Mccallum, <i>Payout for Uber Eats Driver Over Face Scan Bias Case</i> , BBC (Mar. 25, 2024)	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Sonia Lin, <i>Identifying and Addressing the Financial Needs of Immigrants</i> , Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau (June 27, 2022)	9
Veera Korhonen, <i>U.S. Family Households With Children, By Family Type 1970-2022</i> , Statista (Nov. 3, 2023).....	22
<i>Verifying Lawful Presence</i> , Texas Dep’t of Public Safety.....	6
Will Evans, <i>Amazon’s Dark Secret: It Has Failed to Protect Your Data</i> , Wired (Nov. 18, 2021)	17
U.S. Census Bureau, CB24-62, <i>Quarterly Residential Vacancies and Homeownership, First Quarter 2024</i> (Apr. 30, 2024)	9
<i>Using An Expired Driver’s License or State ID</i> , ID.me Help Center	7
Zack Whittaker, <i>The Biggest Data Breaches in 2024: 1 billion Stolen Records and Rising</i> , TechCrunch (Aug. 12, 2024)	18
